
  

 

CABINET 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
 

 

 Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
 Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 
 Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information: 
 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to the 
Public Question and Answer session and submission of petitions are set out in the ‘Guide 
to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.  

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 
 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the 
[...]
t and refer the 
decision back to the Mayor, with their recommendations, for his final consideration. 
 
Public Engagement at Cabinet 
The main focus of Cabinet is as a decision-making body. However there are 
opportunities for the public to contribute. 
 

1. Public Question and Answer Session 
 
Before the formal Cabinet business is considered, up to 15 minutes are available 
for public questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send 
questions to the clerk to Cabinet (details on the front page) by 5pm the day 
before the meeting. 

 
2. Petitions 

 
A petition relating to any item on the agenda and containing at least 30 signatures 
of people who work, study or live in the borough can be submitted for 
consideration at the meeting. Petitions must be submitted to the clerk to Cabinet 
(details on the front page) by: Thursday, 28 August 2014 (Noon) 

 



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

CABINET  
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 
 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

 
 There will be an opportunity (up to 15 minutes) for members of the public to put questions 

to Cabinet members before the Cabinet commences its consideration of the substantive 
business set out in the agenda. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
23 July 2014 will be presented for information (to follow). 
 

  

4. PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Unrestricted Business to be Considered   

 

  

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  



 
 

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

6 .1 Consultation on Selective Licensing for the Private 
Rented Sector Housing   

 

5 - 38 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town; 

Bow East; 
Bow West; 

Canary 
Wharf; 
Island 

Gardens; 
Poplar; 

Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 
Weavers; 

Whitechapel 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Planning for School Places - 2014/15 Review   
 

39 - 58 All Wards 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9 .1 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2014/115   
 

59 - 112 All Wards 

9 .2 Extension of Substance Misuse Strategy   
 

113 - 156 All Wards 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

 All Wards 

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions   
 

157 - 162 All Wards 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 
 
 

  



 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Exempt / Confidential Business to be Considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE   
 
 Nil items. 

 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY   
 
 Nil items. 

 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY   
 
 Nil items. 

 
 

19. A HEALTH AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY   
 
 Nil items. 

 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS   
 
 Nil items. 

 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS
[...]
14 

  
Report of: Stephen Halsey, Head of Paid Service, 
Corporate Director – Communities, Localities and Culture  

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Consultation on Selective Licensing for the Private Rented Sector Housing 

 

Lead Member Councillors Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Development) and Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety) 

Wards affected Blackwall and Cubitt Town, Canary Wharf, Island 
Gardens, Poplar, Weavers, Whitechapel, Spitalfields 
and Banglatown, Stepney Green, Bow East and Bow 
West. 

Community Plan Theme A Great Place to Live 

Key Decision? No 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Fairness Commission was established in November 2012 and the 

Council’s response was provided to Cabinet in April 2014. One of the 
responses recommended that the Council should 

 

• gather the necessary evidence, explore data and consider options 
for taking forward a landlord licensing scheme; 

• consult stakeholders and to pilot a private rented sector housing 
licensing scheme in an area within the Borough and to identify any 
unintended consequences.   
 

1.2 The Housing Act 2004 gives the Council the power to introduce Housing 
Licensing Schemes for privately rented properties within the whole Borough 
or in designated areas, in order to improve standards of management in the 
Private Rented Sector (PRS) and reduce anti-social behaviour. 

 
1.3 A licensing scheme would enable the Council to impose a legal requirement 

in the designated area requiring all landlords to register, apply for a licence for 
each property they rent out and comply with specific licence conditions. This 
would give the Council more power to tackle irresponsible landlords and drive 
up management standards. 

 
1.4 Prior to designating an area, the Council must consult with interested groups 

such as landlords, tenants, letting agents, landlord associations and other 
interested parties. 

 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 5



1.5 There are two types of adoptive licensing schemes for the PRS which the 
Council can adopt.  These comprise an additional licensing scheme limited to 
houses in multiple occupation only or a selective licensing scheme for any 
property in the private rented sector. This report addresses the latter and 
recommends that pilot areas be introduced in the first instance to enable it to 
be properly evaluated pending possible roll out across the Borough.      

1.6 The nature and level of information that needs to be gathered and reviewed 
presents the council with a complex and time consuming exercise. As an 
increasing number of councils are now reviewing the possibility of introducing 
such schemes, there are a growing number of companies that can offer 
support to Council’s to prepare the relevant evidence base necessary to 
introduce such an initiative and the documentation for consultation. A number 
of Councils have used these housing consultancies to carry out the 
preparatory work to introduce a licensing scheme. The cost of employing a 
consultancy to undertake this work will be in the region of £40,000 depending 
on the size of the pilot area and the scope of the specification.   

 
1.7 A PRS housing licensing scheme will attract a licence fee for each property 

and the scheme must be cost neutral.   
  

 

Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
2.1 Agree that consultation take place on the adoption of the powers for selective 

licensing within the following former wards: Blackwall and Cubitt Town, 
Millwall, Weavers, Whitechapel, Spitalfields and Banglatown, Bow East and 
Bow West. ( pre May 22nd boundaries) 

 
2.2 Agree that a Housing Consultancy should be engaged to assist with 

conducting the consultation. 
 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1      The Council can designate an area or the whole Borough for a selective 

licensing scheme providing it can demonstrate the following: 
 
           a)The area is, or is likely to become an area of low deman
[...]
ned Off By (inc date) 
 

Andy Bamber, Service Head, Safer Communities 

Summary – to be completed at the end of completing 
the QA (using Appendix A) 
(Please provide a summary of the findings of the Quality 
Assurance checklist. What has happened as a result of 
the QA? For example, based on the QA a Full EA will be 
undertaken or, based on the QA a Full EA will not be 
undertaken as due regard to the nine protected groups is 
embedded in the proposal and the proposal has low 
relevance to equalities) 
 

 
         Proceed with implementation 

 
As a result of performing the QA checklist, this proposal does 
not appear to have any adverse effects on people who share 
Protected Characteristics and no further actions are 
recommended at this stage. 
 
If this proposal is agreed and a consultation is undertaken, 
further equalities analysis will be submitted. 

 
    

 
Stage 

 

 
Checklist Area / Question 

Yes / 
No / 

Unsure 

Comment (If the answer is no/unsure, please ask 
the question to the SPP Service Manager or 
nominated equality lead to clarify)  

1 Overview of Proposal 

a 
Are the outcomes of the proposals clear? Yes This report asks Cabinet to:  

 

P
age 33



• Consider and comment on whether the Council should 
consult on the adoption of the powers for selective 
licensing 

• Consider and comment on the proposed designated 
areas for consultation, i.e. Whitechapel, Spitalfields 
and Banglatown, Weavers, Millwall, Blackwall and 
Cubitt Town, Bow East and Bow West. 

• Comment on the proposal to employ a Housing 
Consultancy to assist with the preparation of 
consultation documents.  
 

 
This report asks Cabinet to consider whether consultation 
should take place in designated wards of the Borough.  
However, the Council is not committed to adopting a licensing 
scheme after undertaking a consultation.  After consultation, 
this matter will be brought back to Cabinet for comment on 
the adoption of a licensing scheme. 
 
The Housing Act 2004
[...]
consultation.  Once resources are identified, a 
comprehensive research exercise,, to investigate the links 
between ASB and the PRS will be conducted by an external 
consultant.  
 

c 
Is there clear evidence of consultation with 
stakeholders and users from groups affected by the 
proposal? 

Yes If this proposal is agreed, all stakeholders will be invited to 
consultation. 
 

3 Assessing Impact and Analysis 

a 
Are there clear links between the sources of evidence 
(information, data etc) and the interpretation of impact 
amongst the nine protected characteristics? 

Yes A consultation and a comprehensive research exercise may 
show a link between PRS and ASB. 

b 
Is there a clear understanding of the way in which 
proposals applied in the same way can have unequal 
impact on different groups? 

Yes A consultation and a comprehensive research exercise will 
inform this. 

4 Mitigation and Improvement Action Plan 

P
age 36



a 
Is there an agreed action plan? 
 

n/a If this proposal is agreed, a plan will be developed. 

b 
Have alternative options been explored 
 

Yes ‘Do nothing’ option was considered. 

5 Quality Assurance and Monitoring 

a 
Are there arrangements in place to review or audit the 
implementation of the proposal? 

Yes  The result of a consultation process will be brought back to 
Cabinet . 

b 
Is it clear how the progress will be monitored to track 
impact across the protected characteristics?? 

Yes A consultation and a comprehensive research exercise will 
consider the protected characteristics. 

6 Reporting Outcomes and Action Plan 

a 
Does the executive summary contain sufficient 
information on the key findings arising from the 
assessment? 

Yes   

 
 

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  
 

3 September 2014 

  
Report of:Robert McCulloch-Graham, Corporate Director, 
Education, Social Care & Wellbeing 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Planning for School Places – 2014/15 Review 

 

Lead Member Councillor Gulam Robbani, Lead Member for 
Education and Children’s Services 

Wards affected All 

Community Plan Theme A Prosperous Community  

Key Decision? Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The Council has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places for the 

local population.   In Tower Hamlets the school age population is rising and 
this is projected to continue.  The Council has to plan to meet the need. 

 
2. This report is the annual review of planning for school places.  It sets out the 

projections for the next 10 years, the additional capacity required to meet the 
need and plans in place and in development to meet the need. 

 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the contents of this report and agree that the programme outlined in the 
report to develop proposals to meet the need for additional capacityshould 
continue (noting that any proposals sought to be progressedwill require 
furtherapprovals and decisionsbefore implementation); 
 

2. Note the progress in identifying other development sites which will become 
available and  agree that work to develop the implementation of these 
proposals should continue (noting that any proposals sought to be progressed 
will require further approvals and decisions before implementation). 

 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 39



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide and plan for school places.  The 

report sets out the 2014 projections of need and proposals to meet the need. 
 
1.2 Planning for school places has to be kept under review to ensure there are 

proposals to meet the projected need.  The rising trend of need continues 
although there may be variations in figures from year to year. 
 

1.3 The LA has proposals in place to meet the need  and these can require long 
term planning to implement.  Decisions are required in time so that the 
programme of providing places can continue and have certainty to meet 
[...]
tbc   FI new school 90 tbc  

  Woolmore 60     BH site 60     Millharbour 60     

  SPWTS 60     Additional site 90             

  
Canary Wharf 

College 2 
40                     

  
TOTAL new 

capacity 
190 

TOTAL new 

capacity 
0 

TOTAL new 

capacity 
210 

TOTAL 

new 

capacity 

  
TOTAL new 

capacity 
120 

TOTAL new 

capacity 
 

                          

  Shortfall (-) 74 Shortfall (-) 44 Shortfall (-) 99 Shortfall (-) 11 Shortfall (-) 33 Shortfall (-) -59 

P
age 55



 
 

APPENDIX Ci 
 

Page 56



APPENDIX Cii 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet Decision  

3rd September 2014 

 
 
Report of: Stephen Halsey, Head of Paid Service, 
Corporate Director – Communities, Localities and Culture  
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 
Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2014/115  
 

 
 

Lead Member Councillor Shahed Ali, Cabinet Member for Clean and 
Green 

Wards affected All Wards 

Community Plan Theme A Healthy and Supportive Community 

Key Decision? Yes 

 
 

1.       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s annual plan for effective enforcement of food 

safety legislation. The objective of the plan is to ensure that food is produced 
and sold under hygienic conditions, is without risk to health and is of the quality 
expected by consumers. 

 
1.2 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to have in place a Food 

Law Enforcement Service Plan.  The plan will form a significant part of the 
criteria against which local authorities will be audited by the Agency to assess 
their effectiveness in ensuring food safety. 

 
1.3      The food safety service is a statutory function and the activities of the Service 

are monitored by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). If the FSA are not 
satisfied with the performance of the Service, then they are empowered to 
take the function away and request that a neighbouring Authority take on the 
functions. This will result in no control over the provision of the Service, 
reputation risk and loss of budget. 

 
1.4 Cabinet are requested to consider the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 

2014/15 and Food Sampling Policy 2014/15 and make recommendations as 
appropriate and approve this plan.   

 
1.5      Cabinet is also asked to note the changes to the implementation of the National 

Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, which may mean that the percentage of broadly 
compliant food premises in the Borough may drop initially before improvements 
are sustained. It is also asked to note the fact that the food safety service 

Agenda Item 9.1

Page 59



focusses its efforts principally on education and support and only resorts to 
enforcement where necessary to protect public health. It is felt that due to 
education and advisory work that food safety officers have undertaken with 
food business we have been able to reduce the number of closures that have 
taken place over the last year from 35 to 10. 

  

 

 
2.       RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
2.1 Approve the Tower Hamlets Food Law Enforcement Plan 2014/2015 and 

Food Sampling Policy attached at the Appendix of the report. 
 
  
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Under the powers given to it by the Food Standards Act 1999 The Food 

Standards Agency (FSA) oversees and monitors how Local Authorities 
enforce food safety legislation. The FSA require all Local Authorities to 
produce and approve an annual plan that sets out how it is going to discharge 
its responsibilities.   

 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Council take no action the FSA have the power to remove food safety 

responsibilities and engage another authority to deliver the service. The likely 
scenario would be for a neighbouring Local Authority to be seconded to 
provide this service. If this did happen the Council would still have to fund the 
service but would lose Member and management control of it. 

 
 
5. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
5.1 Under t
[...]
, takes an 
uncompromising approach to crack down on those involved in drugs supply, 
and puts power and accountability in the hands of local communities to 
tackle drugs and the harm they cause. 

1.2. In 2012, Full Council adopted a local Substance Misuse Strategy for 2012-15 
with 3 core work streams or ‘pillars’. These are; prevention and behaviour 
change, treatment,enforcement and regulation. 

1.3. The Council has an obligation under section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to formulate and implement strategies in conjunction with other 
specified responsible authorities for combating the misuse of drugs, alcohol 
and other substances.  The substance misuse strategy contributes towards 
the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy in Tower Hamlets (the 
Community Safety Plan). 

1.4. As a major re-procurement of drug / alcohol  treatment services is currently 
underway, the outcome of which will drive changes to the way in which 
related services are delivered,the DAAT Board and the Community Safety 
Partnership have agreed a proposal (subject to Cabinet agreement) to 
extend the current strategy by a year. This will avoid the premature adoption 
of a revised strategy that would immediately have to be revisited. The 
current strategy would be extended to March 2016 and a new three year 
strategy from 2016-2019 would be developed during the course of 2015/16. 

Agenda Item 9.2

Page 113



 

1.5. The Substance Misuse Strategy is closely linked to the Community Safety 
Plan and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, both of which expire in March 
2016.  It is therefore logical that the term of the Substance Misuse Strategy 
be aligned to match the terms of these strategies to facilitate a more 
comprehensive and co-ordinated response to substance misuse. 

 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. Endorse an extension of the current substance misuse strategy by one year to 

the end of March 2016. 
 
2. Agree that the proposed exten
[...]
ilies

Trust; representatives of which attend the

DAAT board

6.3.5 We will strengthen our cross

partnership work by designating within

each organisation a senior champion to

own, and contribute to the effective

delivery of this strategy

NEXT STEPS

7.1 Our strategy has been developed

through an analysis of local need, a review

of the evidence base for effective

intervention, and by listening to the views

of local stakeholders. We are committed

to ongoing consultation with stakeholders,

including service users, the public,

children and young people, professionals

and community representatives, to further

refine our vision and associated actions for

the three years ahead

7.2 We recognise and value the expertise

and interest among partners in tackling

substance misuse in Tower Hamlets. We

intend to develop the Strategy’s action

plan in close collaboration with them

through a time limited steering group
TD13847 07/12Page 156



Cabinet 

3 September 2014 

  
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions 

 

Lead Member Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member 
Resources 

Wards affected All 

Community Plan Theme One Tower Hamlets 

Key Decision? No 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions under Financial 
Regulation B8 which stipulates that such actions be the subject of a noting report to 
Cabinet if they involve expenditure between £100,000 and £250,000. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

Note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 Financial Regulations require that regular reports be submitted to 

Council/Committee setting out financial decisions taken under Financial 
Regulation B8. 
 

1.2 The regular reporting of Corporate Director’s Discretions should assist in 
ensuring that Members are able to sc
[...]
____________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

• None 
 
Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions under Financial 
Regulation B8 

 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

• Record of Corporate Director’s Actions 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 

• Paul Leeson, Finance Business Partner, Development and Renewal (D&R) 
Directorate, Ext. 4995 

Page 159



 
Originating Officers and Contact Details 

Name Title Contact for 
information 

Alimul Kadir Accountant Financial Planning Ext. 5224 

Ruth Ebaretonbofa-Morah Deputy Financial Planning Manager Ext. 1698 

 

Page 160



Appendix 1: Exercise of Corporate Directors Discretions under Financial Regulation B8 
 

       

Corporate 
Director 

Amount Description of Exercise of 
Discretion 

Justification for Action Contractor’s 
Name and 
Address (incl. 
postcode) 

Contact 

Development 
& Renewal  
020-2014/15 

£157,000 Waiver of financial 
regulations for the 
appointment of architectural 
services for Watts Grove 
Depot Site. This approval is 
in excess of the noting 
threshold of £100k. 

In order to ensure the GLA 
funding was not put at risk 
by not meeting delivery 
deadlines, it was necessary 
to urgently appoint an 
architect to develop the 
scheme to planning 
permission stage. 
 

BPTW 
Partnership 
110-114 Norman 
Road 
London 
SE20 9QJ 

Dale Walker 
Ext. 2345 

    

P
age 161



P
age 162

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	6.1 Consultation on Selective Licensing for the Private Rented Sector Housing
	Appendix 1 Selective Licensing
	Appendix 2 Selective Licensing
	Appendix 3 Equalities Checklist - Licensing

	7.1 Planning for School Places - 2014/15 Review
	9.1 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2014/115
	Food Law Appendix 1
	Food Law Appendix 2

	9.2 Extension of Substance Misuse Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Substance Misuse Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Substance Misuse Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Substance Misuse Strategy

	12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors™ Discretions
	Appendix 1 v3




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.41 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2014

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor Lutfur Rahman
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise)
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green)
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services)
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development)
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance)
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)

Other Councillors Present:
 Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Md. Maium Miah

Officers Present:
Andy Bamber (Service Head Safer Communities, Crime Reduction 

Services, Communities, Localities and Culture)
Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources,  

Communities Localities & Culture)
Anne Canning (Service Head Learning and Achievement, 

Education Social Care and Wellbeing)
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal)
David Galpin (Service Head, Legal Services, Law Probity & 

Governance)
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture)
Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources)
Frances Jones (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Corporate 

Strategy and Equality Service, Law Probity & 
Governance)

Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 
Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 



CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

DLPG)
Poppy Noor Project Manager - Mayor's Office
Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 

Services, LPG)
Rachael Sadegh (DAAT Manager, Community Safety Service, 

Communities Localities & Culture)
Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Law, Probity and 

Governance)
David Tolley (Head of Consumer and Business Regulations 

Service, Safer Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 
Services, LPG)

David Knight (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education, Social Care 

and Wellbeing)
 Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer)

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 July 2014 were 
noted. 

4. PETITIONS 

Nil items.

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered 

Councillor Joshua Peck, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
provided an update on the Committee’s meeting the previous evening.

He reported that a number of items had been considered including a useful 
discussion on the Medium Term Financial Plan and forthcoming budget 
challenges presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources and the Acting 
Corporate Director Resources. He stated that the discussion had been useful 
and he emphasised the Committee’s concern to ensure it was properly 
utilised to help prepare proposals to deal with future savings targets.



CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Committee had also invited the Chair of One Housing Group to the 
meeting to discuss concerns over their service provision. However, the Chair 
had refused to attend. Finally, the Committee had agreed it’s work 
programme.

The Mayor thanked Councillor Joshua Peck for his presentation.

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - DAAT Commissioning 

The Mayor and Cabinet considered the tabled report from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the Call-In of the Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
Commissioning report from Cabinet on 23 July 2014.

RESOLVED

1. That after consideration of the report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the original decision taken at Cabinet on 23 July 2014 be 
reaffirmed. 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE 

6.1 Consultation on Selective Licensing for the Private Rented Sector 
Housing 

Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing and Development 
introduced the report. She highlighted problems with the lack of care of 
tenants in the private sector and explained how the proposed licensing 
scheme would enable to Council to better monitor the situation.

Following discussion, officers explained that they had not yet designed the 
consultation process but that it would be with all relevant sectors including 
landlords, residents and the third sector.

The Mayor welcomed the report and agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To agree that consultation take place on the adoption of the powers for 
selective licensing within the following former wards: Blackwall and 
Cubitt Town, Millwall, Weavers, Whitechapel, Spitalfields and 
Banglatown, Bow East and Bow West. ( pre May 22nd boundaries)

2. To agree that a Housing Consultancy should be engaged to assist with 
conducting the consultation.



CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY 

7.1 Planning for School Places - 2014/15 Review 

Anne Canning, Service Head, Learning and Achievement, introduced the 
report. She highlighted the significant increase in demand and how the 
Council were looking to expand the existing estate where appropriate to meet 
this demand as far as possible. She highlighted one amendment to the report 
that in Paragraph 3.10 it should be amended to read that the Former Bow 
School site would contain a 2FE (two form entry) primary school.

Following discussion the Mayor welcomed the report and highlighted its 
importance to the Administration. He also noted how vital it was to work with 
developers to secure opportunities for schools whenever they occurred. He 
agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the contents of this report and agree that the programme 
outlined in the report to develop proposals to meet the need for 
additional capacity should continue (noting that any proposals sought 
to be progressed will require further approvals and decisions before 
implementation);

2. Note the progress in identifying other development sites which will 
become available and  agree that work to develop the implementation 
of these proposals should continue (noting that any proposals sought 
to be progressed will require further approvals and decisions before 
implementation).

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY 

9.1 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2014/115 

Andy Bamber, Service Head, Community Service, introduced the report. He 
highlighted the Statutory Duties the Council was obliged to satisfy. He 
reported on the high number of inspections that had been completed, the 
good compliance rates and the proactive plans of the service to support 
businesses including providing training support. 

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the Tower Hamlets Food Law Enforcement Plan 
2014/2015 and Food Sampling Policy attached at the Appendix of the 
report.



CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

9.2 Extension of Substance Misuse Strategy 

Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult’s Services 
introduced the report. He highlighted the importance of treatment in dealing 
with substance misuse.

Following questions, officers confirmed that they would be refreshing the 
action plan to go alongside the strategy for the coming year.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To endorse an extension of the current substance misuse strategy by 
one year to the end of March 2016. 

2. To agree that the proposed extension may be presented to Full Council 
for agreement.

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS 

Nil items.

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions 

RESOLVED

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in Appendix 1.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.



CABINET, 03/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered. 

Nil items.

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE 

Nil items.

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

19. A HEALTH AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS 

Nil items.

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m. 

John S. Williams
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES


